RESOLUTION NO. 2023-117

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO SELL OR OTHERWISE DISPOSE OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY IN THE FORM OF LAW ENFORCEMENT VEHICLES AND LAW ENFORCEMENT EQUIPMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove purchased vehicles to be utilized by the Elk Grove Police Department in the normal course of duties; and

WHEREAS, staff has designated nine law enforcement vehicles as surplus as they have reached the end of their service life based on years in service, high mileage, and/or frequency/cost of repairs, and collision damage; and

WHEREAS, the law enforcement vehicles are equipped with emergency response equipment that shall be removed prior to any public sale; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Municipal Code Chapter 3.42 specifies the terms and conditions for the disposition of surplus City property; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to surplus nine law enforcement vehicles and their emergency response equipment, and sell at fair market value or otherwise dispose of the assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Finance Director to exercise the sale or disposal of surplus City property in the form of nine law enforcement vehicles, including the disposal of any associated emergency response equipment as shown in Exhibit A to this resolution, incorporated herein by reference, through sale to other law enforcement agencies, re-use by the City, donation, or designated as unsalvageable, based on the needs of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that proceeds from any sale or disposal of the surplus vehicles shall be deposited into the Fleet Internal Services Fund and/or Risk Fund, respectively.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of May 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

LINDGREN. CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

UNIT #	YEAR / MAKE / MODEL	VIN	LICENSE #	ODOMETER	REASON FOR DISPOSAL
396	2014 Toyota Camry	4T1BD1FKXEU097943	7MEE358	115,396	Reached Useful Life/Replaced
452	2008 Ford Escape Hybrid	1FMCU59H88KC91477	1233885	50,238	Mechanical Issues/Replaced
364	2007 Nissan Altima Hybrid	1N4CL21E07C207223	6DBS768	89,271	Reached Useful Life/Replaced
109	2009 Ford Crown Victoria	2FAHP71V39X136032	1333062	106,890	Reached Useful Life/Replaced
115	2010 Ford Crown Victoria	2FABP7BV3AX140171	1343940	66,754	Mechanical Issues/Replaced
153	2015 Ford Police Utility Interceptor	1FM5K8AR1FGB68236	1460433	109,503	Reached Useful Life/Replaced
182	2017 Ford Police Utility Interceptor	1FM5K8AR7HGB00560	1512576	97,828	Reached Useful Life/Replaced
288	2015 Honda ST1300 PA Motorcycle	JH2SC5157FK300047	3001332	60,088	Mechanical Issues/Replaced
292	2015 Honda ST1300 PA Motorcycle	JH2SC5159FK300101	3008633	45,207	Collision Damaged/Replaced

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-117

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 24, 2023 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California